ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
Tuesday, June 28, 2016
Boone County Board Room
1212 Logan Avenue

7:00 P.M.
ROLL CALL:
Members: Staff:
Tony Savino, Chair Shelly Griswold, Boone County Planning Consultant
Brian Van Laar, Vice-Chair Ken Terrinoni, County Administrator
Joan Krumm Justyn Miller, Assistant to the County Administrator
Mark Rhode Other:
Norm Stimes Catherine Crawford, Transcriptionist

MINUTES: Approval of Minutes from May 24, 2016.
PUBLIC COMMENT:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

10-2016; Diveley: The application of Alysia Diveley, 420 Talladega Drive SW, Poplar Grove,
lllinois 61065, on behalf of the owners Richard G and Alysia A Diveley, 420 Talladega Drive
SW, Poplar Grove, lllinois 61065, requesting a zoning variance to decrease the required rear
setback from 35 feet to 20 feet to construct a deck at 420 Talladega Drive SW, Poplar Grove,
lllinois 61065, in the R-1 Single Family Residential District (Boone County Zoning Ordinance
Section 3.5.4.A. Lot Development Standards — Residential Uses and Section 2.8 Variances) in
Poplar Grove Township (PIN: 03-27-452-016).

Staff (Approval); ZBA ()

11-2016; Perry: The application of Kevin Perry and April Perry, 3540 Partridge Lane,
Belvidere, lllinois 61008, requesting a Special Use Permit to add relative living quarters with a
separate primary entrance and substantially separate living quarters under Sub-section 4.11.3
(Permitted districts) of Section 4.11 (Accessory Relative Living Quarters) of the Boone County
Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is located at 15917 Capron Road, Capron, lllinois
61062, in unincorporated Boone Township on 7.57 acres.

Staff (Approval); ZBA ()

OTHER BUSINESS: None
DISCUSSION: None
COMMUNICATIONS/PLANNING REPORTS:

Previous Case Update

Staff Report
ADJOURNMENT



BOONE COUNTY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES
Tuesday, May 24, 2016
County Board Room

7:00 P.M.
ROLL CALL
Members Present: Staff Present:
Brian Van Laar, VCHM Shelly Griswold, Planning Consultant
Joan Krumm Justyn Miller, Assistant to the County Administrator
Mark Rhode
Norm Stimes
Members Absent: Ex-Officio:
Tony Savino, Chairman Bob Walberg, County Board Chairman

With a quorum present, Vice-Chairman Brian Van Laar called the meeting to order at
7:00 p.m.

MINUTES:

Joan Krumm stated she wished to correct paragraph six of page 5; she attributed the
statement made in this paragraph to Paul Miller and not herself. Ms. Krumm also stated
she did not make the statement in paragraph two of page eight; she wished this
paragraph to be stricken from the minutes.

It was moved and seconded (Krumm/Stimes) to approve the minutes of April 26, 2016
with the changes made. The motion carried with a 4-0 voice vote.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
There was no public comment.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
None

NEW BUSINESS:

08-2016; Horstman: The Application of Curt and Wendy Horstman, 209 Brandywine
Drive SE, Poplar Grove, lllinois for a Zoning Variance to decrease the required rear
setback from 35 feet to 23 feet to construct a deck at 209 Brandywine Drive SE, Poplar
Grove, lllinois in the R-1 Single Family Residential District (Boone County Zoning
Ordinance Section 3.5.4.A. Lot Development Standards- Residential Uses and Section
2.8 Variances) in unincorporated Poplar Grove Township (PIN: 03-26-305-014).

The public hearing opened at 7:11 p.m.
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Shelly Griswold, Planning Consultant with the firm Fehr-Graham, was sworn in. Ms.
Griswold summarized the staff report. Ms. Griswold stated all seven of the findings of
fact necessary to recommend a variance had been met. Ms. Griswold said the staff
recommends approval of the variance to construct a deck.

There were no questions for the staff.

Brian Van Laar invited the applicants to step forward.

Curt Horstman was sworn in. Mr. Horstman indicated he had nothing further to add.
Joan Krumm asked Mr. Horstman to indicate his backyard lot line on a map provided.

Curt Horstman did so.

Brian Van Laar asked Mr. Horstman how far it will be from the proposed deck to the
back lot line once the deck is built.

Curt Horstman said he was not sure, but the deck will measure 16 feet by 12 feet.

Wendy Horstman was sworn in. Ms. Horstman indicated the relative distance to the
property line.

Brian Van Laar asked if there had been any comments from neighbors.
Justyn Miller verified there had been no comments forwarded.

Norm Stimes asked if the deck would be centered from the peak of the roof.
Curt Horstman said this was correct.

Norm Stimes asked for the depth of the proposed deck.

Curt Horstman stated it would be 12 feet in depth.

Joan Krumm asked for clarification that the deck would include stairs.

Curt Horstman said there would be two steps.

Joan Krumm questioned whether the size of the stairs would add to the requested
variance size.

Wendy Horstman said a Candlewick Lake official had drawn up the measurements; Ms.
Horstman has assumed the measurements are correct.
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Brian Van Laar referred board members to the application; the requested variance
length is 23 feet. Mr. Van Laar said that if the steps are not included in that amount,
they will need to be constructed to the side of the proposed deck. Mr. Van Laar said in
his opinion the building department will enforce that measurement.

It was moved and seconded (Stimes/Rhode) to close the public hearing. The public
hearing closed at 7:25 p.m.

It was moved and seconded (Krumm/Stimes) to accept the findings of fact. The motion
carried with a 4-0 voice vote.

It was moved and seconded (Rhode/Stimes) to approve case 08-2016. The motion
carried with a 4-0 roll call vote.

Brian Van Laar said the Horstmans would contact the building department to secure
permits.

Wendy Horstman stated they must first submit documentation to the Candlewick Lake
authorities and requested a letter to submit to them.

Justyn Miller said a letter would be forwarded to the applicants.

09-2016; Hildenbrandt: The Application of Kenneth W. and Donald F. Hildenbrandt,
2587 Stateline Road, South Beloit, Illinois 61080, for a Zoning Variance to allow for the
construction of a freestall barn and milking parlor in the A-1 Agricultural Preservation
Area District (Boone County Zoning Ordinance Section 3.16 Table of Permitted Uses,
Section A. Agriculture Uses-Permitted Uses) that encroaches across the property lines
of two adjacent properties located at 2587 Stateline Road, South Beloit, lllinois, 61080,
in Manchester Township (PIN: 01-04-300-008).

Attorney Natalie Barber presented maps to the board members.
The public hearing opened at 7:27 p.m.

Shelly Griswold summarized the staff report. The request for a variance to construct a
freestall barn and milking parlor that encroaches on two adjacent properties is
problematic in the staff’'s opinion due to several issues. The two adjacent properties are
owned by the Fred W. Hidenbrant Trust that includes the two Hildebrandt brothers,
Kenneth W. and Donald F as well as their mother. Three of the findings of fact do not
appear to be met. Finding number one states that the variance request must address a
hardship based on physical features that exists on the property. This hardship is not
met, due to the fact that the variance is being requested to avoid opening up the trust
and subdividing the property to allow building on it. Finding number two is problematic
because a variance granted for the convenience of the property owners might set a
precedent for future variances that do not meet the findings of fact. Finding number
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seven states the public benefit of the variance must outweigh the possible negative
effects. Ms. Griswold stated she consulted with the state’s attorney regarding this
variance request. Ms. Griswold said she asked Ms. Courier if an easement might be a
solution to the problem; it was the state’s attorney’s opinion that an easement would not
solve the problems inherent in granting a variance that encroaches on another property.

Joan Krumm asked why the variance request would be at issue since the three
properties in question are all within ownership of the same family.

Shelly Griswold said the issue may not cause a problem for the owners now, but the
granting of such a variance might cause a problem in the future when the properties in
question might be sold; a future owner may have an issue with an adjacent property
owner’s building existing on his property. The zoning ordinance does not allow for such
encroachment.

Brian Van Laar said it is his opinion the proposed outbuildings do not “encroach” on the
adjacent parcel but they actually “cross over” the property line.

Shelly Griswold said this is correct; in fact, the proposed buildings cross over by some
distance.

Joan Krumm asked if Ms. Griswold was suggesting rewriting the trust language.

Shelly Griswold said that is not for her to say; Ms. Griswold said two possible solutions
would be resubdividing the parcels, or moving the proposed outbuildings so that they
may be built on only one parcel. Ms. Griswold said others may have a third option to
present.

Brian Van Laar asked Natalie Barber to step forward.

Natalie Barber was sworn in. Ms. Barber, attorney for the applicants, referred ZBA
members to the map she presented previously. Ms. Barber pointed out the two
buildings the applicants wished to build. Both buildings were shown as crossing over the
property line. Ms. Barber said Don and Ken Hildenbrandt own an undivided half
interest of their parcel. The property to the right of their parcel is owned by their late
father’s trust, of which their mother, Anne Hildenbrandt is a trustee. Mrs. Hildenbrandt
owns an undivided half interest in this parcel and the Hildenbrandt brothers own the
other half equally. While the two parcels have common owners, the trust that exists is
its own ownership entity. This may cause an issue in the future if the property were sold
to another party. Ms. Barber stated that Anne Hildenbrandt chose to gift 200 feet
eastwardly to her two sons. Ms. Barber said the gift is detailed in a new deed that was
drawn up. Ms. Barber said 150 feet of land was required for building the new
outbuildings and a 40 foot setback (as required in the zoning ordinance for A-1
Agricultural parcels) was added, totaling 190 feet. Ten feet of additional land was
included in the gift. Ms. Barber said she, therefore, wished to withdraw the variance
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request. Ms. Barber also requested that the ZBA members give their comments so that
the applicants may approach the building department for building permits. Ms. Barber
pointed out the state plat act affidavit that was completed for the applicants.

Joan Krumm asked if the applicants would need to reapply.
Brian Van Laar clarified the situation for Ms.Krumm.

Shelly Griswold pointed out that this would fall under exception number three of the
lllinois Plat Act which states the applicants are not required to petition the county to
subdivide the parcels.

Brian Van Laar suggested the members move to accept the findings of fact and thereby
vote down the request.

Shelly Griswold said if the request is voted down, the applicants are not allowed to
apply again for the next year.

Natalie Barber suggested a better solution would be to formally withdraw the
application.

Mark Rhode agreed that withdrawal is a better option.
Natalie Barber said the applicants hereby withdraw their variance request.

It was moved and seconded (Krumm/Stimes) to close the public hearing. The public
hearing closed at 7:43 p.m.

It was moved and seconded (Krumm/Stimes) to accept the applicants’ request to
withdraw the application. The motion carried with a 4-0 roll call vote.

OTHER BUSINESS:
None

DISCUSSION:
None

COMMUNICATIONS/PLANNING REPORTS:

Justyn Miller said there would be two cases before the ZBA in June. One is a variance
request and one is a special use application. The special use application would be for
an auction business.

ADJOURNMENT:
It was motioned and seconded (Krumm/Rhode) to adjourn the meeting.
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The meeting was adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

Recorded by:

Catherine Crawford
Transcriptionist

Reviewed by:

Ken Terrinoni
County Administrator



BOONE COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1212 Logan Avenue, Suite 102 - Belvidere, lllinois 61008 PH (815) 547-4770 FAX (815) 547-3579

June 3, 2016

ADVISORY REPORT

CASE NO.: 10-2016 APPLICANT: Diveley (420 Talledega Drive SW)

REQUEST AND LOCATION:

The applicant, Alysia Diveley, 420 Talladega Drive SW, Poplar Grove, lllinois
61065, on behalf of the owners Richard G and Alysia A Diveley, 420 Talladega Drive
SW, Poplar Grove, lllinois 61065, is requesting a zoning variance to decrease the
required rear setback from 35 feet to 20 feet to construct a deck at 420 Talladega Drive
SW, Poplar Grove, lllinois 61065, in the R-1 Single Family Residential District (Boone
County Zoning Ordinance Section 3.5.4.A. Lot Development Standards — Residential
Uses and Section 2.8 Variances) in Poplar Grove Township (PIN: 03-27-452-016). The
property is legally described as:

UNIT 4 LOT 46 CANDLEWICK LAKE 420 TALLADEGA DR SW NW47.96,
N147.39, SE161.15, SW146.75, as recorded in the Recorder’s Office in Boone County,
lllinois; situated in Boone County, lllinois (PIN: 03-27-452-016).

EXISTING LAND USE FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES:
Subject property: Single Family Residential

Adjacent properties:

North and South: Residential

East and West: Residential and Agricultural/row crop production

CURRENT ZONING FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES:

Subject property: R1 — Single Family Residential

Adjacent properties:

North: R! — Single Family Residential

South, East and West: R! — Single Family Residential and A-1 Agriculture District

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES:
Subject property: Single Family Residential

North: Single Family Residential

South, East and West: Single Family Residential, Exurban Residential

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is located on Talladega Drive SW in Poplar Grove Township, west
central Boone County. The subject parcel (03-27-452-016) is owned by Richard G and
Alysia A Diveley. The applicant is requesting a zoning variance to decrease the required
rear setback from 35 feet to 20 feet to construct a deck at 420 Talladega Drive SW,
Poplar Grove, lllinois 61065, in the R-1 Single Family Residential District (Boone County



10-2016 — Diveley (420 Talledega Drive SW)

Zoning Ordinance Section 3.5.4.A. Lot Development Standards — Residential Uses and
Section 2.8 Variances) in Poplar Grove Township (PIN: 03-27-452-016). The applicant
proposes to build a 15’x15’ deck with a staircase that extends 11” (11 inches) beyond
the depth of the deck.

OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:
The Boone County Soil and Water Conservation District states that an NRI report is not
required.

The Boone County Engineer Richard A. Lundin reviewed the application and stated that
he has no comments on this zoning variance since it is located within a private
community.

The Boone County Building Department (Drew Bliss, Senior Building Inspector)
reviewed the application and stated that 1) the office has no objections to the variance
request; and 2) that the applicant will require a building permit if the case is approved.

The Boone County Health Department (Bill Hatfield) reviewed the application and stated
that the zoning issue in Candlewick is not public health related and the department has
no position on it.

TREND OF DEVELOPMENT:
The subject property is located in Candlewick Lake. The entire subdivision is zoned R-1
Single Family Residential District.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The subject property is designated as "Single Family Residential" by the Boone County
Comprehensive plan adopted November 10, 1999. This map category encourages
sewered single-family residential development at densities up to 5 dwelling units per
acre.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
According to Section 2.8.5 of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance, a zoning variance
shall not be granted unless the County Board finds the following facts:

1. Required: The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical, or other on-
site condition of the specific property involved would result in a particular hardship
upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the
regulation were carried out.

Finding: The subject property is situated on a cul-de-sac. The front lot line curves
inward significantly from north to south, which required the home to be situated
farther east on the parcel than the rectangular parcels surrounding the property. This
has resulted in a significantly smaller rear yard at the subject property, leading to the
request for variance.

2. Required: The conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based would not
be applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification.



10-2016 — Diveley (420 Talledega Drive SW)

Finding: The shape of the parcel, with the significant front lot line inward curve from
north to south, is not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning
classification.

3. Required: The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to
make more money out of the property.

Finding: The owner is seeking the variance in order to build a rear deck, which is a
common amenity at other properties in the neighborhood, as evidenced by aerial
photography of the Candlewick Lake subdivision.

4. Required: The owner of the property has not created the alleged difficulty or
hardship.

Finding: The lot was subdivided and lot lines determined prior to the Diveleys’
ownership of the property.

5. Required: The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located.

Finding: The variation and subsequent use of the property are in keeping with the
current use of the subject property and surrounding properties and will not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the
neighborhood in which the property is located.

6. Required: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or
increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the neighborhood or adversely affect the health,
morals, or general welfare of the public.

Finding: The proposed variation and planned use as proposed by the owner will not
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within
the neighborhood or adversely affect the health, morals, or general welfare of the
public. The addition of a rear deck is incidental to the current use as a single family
residence.

7. Required: That the potential public benefits of the variation outweigh any potential
adverse impacts of the variation after taking into consideration the applicant's
proposal and any requirement recommended by the applicant to ameliorate such
impacts.

Finding: The granting of this variance has no foreseeable adverse impacts. It will
result in the construction of a rear deck in keeping with similar decks throughout the
neighborhood.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:
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The Diveleys’ property is of irregular shape. This shape has necessitated the building of
the dwelling structure farther back on the parcel than on neighboring properties,
reducing the depth of the rear yard. Granting this variance request will alleviate this
particular hardship with no anticipated adverse public impacts.

RECOMMENDATION:
Planning staff recommends the approval of case number 10-2016 because it meets the
requirements of Section 2.8.5 of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance, which state that a
zoning variance shall not be granted unless the County Board finds facts in the seven
categories listed above.

Submitted by:

Shelly R. Griswold, AICP
Interim Planner

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS/COUNTY BOARD ACTION

After the holding of the public hearing, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall make and
forward findings of fact as to the compliance of the proposed variance with the standards
and give a recommendation to the County Board. The Zoning Board of Appeals may
recommend and the County Board may impose conditions as necessary to secure
compliance with the standards. The County Board shall review the findings and
recommendation and may accept or reject the findings and recommendation of the
Zoning Board of Appeals in whole or in part; or the County Board may refer the matter
back to the Zoning Board of Appeals for further consideration; or, in the case of rejecting
the Zoning Board’s recommendation and findings, the County Board may grant or deny
the special use request.






















































BOONE COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1212 Logan Avenue, Suite 102 - Belvidere, lllinois 61008 PH (815) 547-4770 FAX (815) 547-3579

June 6, 2016

ADVISORY REPORT

CASE NO.: 11-2016 APPLICANT: Perry (15917 Capron Road, Capron)

REQUEST AND LOCATION:

The applicant, Kevin Perry and April Perry, 3540 Partridge Lane, Belvidere, lllinois
61008, is requesting a Special Use Permit to add relative living quarters with a separate
primary entrance and substantially separate living quarters under Sub-section 4.11.3
(Permitted districts) of Section 4.11 (Accessory Relative Living Quarters) of the Boone
County Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is located at 15917 Capron Road,
Capron, lllinois 61062, in unincorporated Boone Township on 7.57 acres. The property is
legally described as:

N 250' OF W 1/2 NW 14-45-4 15917 CAPRON RD as recorded in the Recorder’s
Office in Boone County, lllinois; situated in Boone County, lllinois (PIN: 14-14-
100-012).

EXISTING LAND USE FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES:
Subject property: Single Family Residential and Agriculture

Adjacent properties:

North, South, East and West: Agriculture

CURRENT ZONING FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES:
Subject property: A1 — Agriculture Preservation District

Adjacent properties:

North, South, East and West: A1 — Agriculture Preservation District

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR SUBJECT AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES:
Subject property: Single Family (<5du/acre)

North: Single Family; Traditional Neighborhood

South: Single Family

East: Single Family; Planned Neighborhood

West: Single Family

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is located on Capron Road in unincorporated Boone Township,
Boone County. The subject parcel (159) is owned by Kevin Perry and April Perry. The
applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit to add relative living quarters under Sub-
section 4.11.3 (Permitted districts) of Section 4.11 (Accessory Relative Living Quarters)
of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to build accessory
relative living quarters with a separate primary residence.



11-2016 (Perry — 15917 Capron Road, Capron IL)

OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:
The Boone County Soil and Water Conservation District states that an NRI report is not
required.

The Boone County Engineer Richard A. Lundin reviewed the application and stated that
there are not access issues and no drainage issues that are foreseeable. There was no
objection to the approval of the special use permit.

The Boone County Building Department (Drew Bliss, Senior Building Inspector)
reviewed the application and stated that 1) the office has no objections to the variance
request; and 2) that the applicant will require a building permit if the case is approved.

The Boone County Health Department (Bill Hatfield) reviewed the application and stated
that the Health Department has already performed the first step to determine the correct
sizing to the septic system for the addition.

TREND OF DEVELOPMENT:

The subject property is located in unincorporated Boone Township, Boone County,
lllinois. The subject property and surrounding properties are all zoned A-1 Agriculture
Preservation District. However, the Comprehensive Plan’s Planned Land Use Map
indicates single family residential, planned neighborhood, and residential neighborhood
for the area.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The subject property is designated as "Single Family Residential" by the Boone County
Comprehensive Plan. This map category encourages sewered single-family residential
development at densities up to 5 dwelling units per acre.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
According to Section 2.7.3 of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance, a Special Use Permit
shall not be granted unless the County Board finds the following facts:

1. Required: The proposed structure or use at the particular location requested is
necessary or desirable to provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of the
public and will contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood or community.

Finding: The proposed use with regards to the separate entrance is in the interest of
the general public to contribute to the safety (in the event of fire or other emergency)
of the individuals and general public because it provides a quick and safe exit.

2. Required: The proposed structure or use will not have a substantial adverse effect
upon the adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
utility facilities and other matters affecting the public health, safety and general
welfare.

Finding: The character of the neighborhood will not be affected because the
separate entrance will be done tastefully in design and will blend into the exterior
design features of the home. No traffic conditions, utility facilities or other matters
affecting the public health, safety and/or general welfare will be adversely affected by
the separate entrance.
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3. Required: The proposed structure or use will be designed, arranged and operated
so as to permit the development and use of neighboring property in accordance with
the applicable district regulations.

Finding: The applicant will cooperate with the Planning Department to ensure that
the design and operation of the structure will comport with the development and use
of the area in accordance with applicable district regulations.

4. Required: Such other standards and criteria as are established by the ordinance for
a special use as set forth in section 2.7.4 and as applied to planned developments as
set forth in section 2.10 shall apply to the property for as long as the special use
permit is in effect.

Finding: No special conditions recommended by the Planning Department.

5. Required: That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable
regulations of the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may in
each instance be modified by the county board pursuant to the recommendations of
the zoning board of appeals.

Finding: See finding #2. Planning department makes no recommendations for
modifications to other regulations.

6. Required: That the potential public benefits of the special use outweigh any potential
adverse impacts of the special use after taking into consideration the applicant’s
proposal and any requirement recommended by the applicant to ameliorate such
impacts.

Finding: Given the applicant’s goal(s) of caring for her elderly and disabled family
members, it is applicant’s belief that any potential adverse impacts are outweighed
by the benefits.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

The Perry’s are proposing a mother-in-law quarters that allows Mrs. Perry’s mother to
age in place. The additional square footage allows for a more open floor plan to
accommodate the potential future need of a wheelchair, with handicap-rated door
widths. The additional space will also accommodate brother with disabilities, who visits
frequently on the weekends as well as partially blind grandfather, both of whom have a
primary residence elsewhere. The separate entrance will allow for additional safety in
the event of a fire for an elderly and/or disabled individual to quickly and safely exit. The
addition will tie into the existing dining room as well as share a community mudroom,
living area, and garage.

RECOMMENDATION:
Planning staff recommends the approval of case number 11-2016 because it meets the
requirements of Section 2.7.3 of the Boone County Zoning Ordinance, which state that a
Special Use Permit shall not be granted unless the County Board finds facts in the six
categories listed above.
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Submitted by:

Shelly R. Griswold, AICP
Interim Planner






Shelly Griswold

From: Natalie Hyser <natalie@tobinramon.com>

Sent: Monday, June 06, 2016 9:52 AM

To: Shelly Griswold; Natalie Hyser; aprilperry80@yahoo.com
Subject: New Drawing

Hi Shelly,

Please see attached/below.
Natalie

Begin forwarded message:

From: "April Perry" <aprilperry80@yahoo.com>
To: "Natalie Hyser" <natalie@tobinramon.com>
Subject: Re: Variance

No variance, see attached.

April

On Friday, June 3, 2016 8:43 PM, Natalie Hyser <natalie@tobinramon.com> wrote:

No variance, then?

Natalie




































